PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6296754

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL	09/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GIS DEBT ACQUISITION PARTNERSHIP	
Street Address:	79 WELLINGTON STREET WEST	
Internal Address:	SUITE 3510	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	ONTARIO	
Postal Code:	M5K 1K7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13316942
Patent Number:	D536043
Patent Number:	D548812
Patent Number:	D599875
Patent Number:	5722383
Patent Number:	6003547
Patent Number:	6324779
Patent Number:	6478046
Patent Number:	6526685
Patent Number:	6550468
Patent Number:	6647969
Patent Number:	6722391
Patent Number:	6739323
Patent Number:	6772746
Patent Number:	6805111
Patent Number:	7188640
Patent Number:	7451756
Patent Number:	7585410
Patent Number:	7600509

PATENT REEL: 053761 FRAME: 0903

506250009

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7665396
Patent Number:	7699047
Patent Number:	7770504
Patent Number:	7770571
Patent Number:	7882830
Patent Number:	7900622
Patent Number:	7921838
Patent Number:	8015907
Patent Number:	8033276
Patent Number:	8333181
Patent Number:	8430086
Patent Number:	8925539
Application Number:	62445991

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123368000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN, LLP

Address Line 1: 90 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	90853-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEITH J. BARKAUS
SIGNATURE:	/Keith J. Barkaus/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2020

Total Attachments: 11

source=Tippmann Assignment#page1.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page2.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page3.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page4.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page5.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page6.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page7.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page8.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page9.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page10.tif
source=Tippmann Assignment#page11.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2018, **TIPPMANN SPORTS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 6000 Kieran, St-Laurent, QC H4S 2B5 ("**Grantor**"), granted a security interest (the "**Security Interest**," a copy of the notice of which is annexed hereto as <u>Schedule A</u>) to **BANK OF MONTREAL**, with an office at 595 Burrard Street, 6th Floor, Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1L7, ("**Transferor**"), on any and all patents owned by Grantor and listed on the annexed <u>Schedule B</u>, as well as the applications and registrations associated therewith, which Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 17, 2018 as filing number 505096337 at REEL 046886 FRAME 0177; and,

WHEREAS, Transferor has agreed to assign the Security Interest to **GIS DEBT ACQUISITION PARTNERSHIP**, an Ontario general partnership having an address at Suite 3510, 79 Wellington Street West, Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 Canada ("**Transferee**").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

- (1) Transferor hereby assigns the Security Interest to Transferee;
- (2) The Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks is authorized to file this Assignment of Security Interest on all of the patents listed on the annexed <u>Schedule B</u>.

EXECUTED as of the _____ day of September 2020.

BANK OF MONTREAL

By: Name: Title:	Joshua Seager, Senior Manager
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Schedule A

Bank of Montreal Security Interest dated September 14, 2018

NYC#: 466880.2

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Notice is hereby given that TIPPMANN SPORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

corporation with its principal place of business located at 6000 Kieran, St-Laurent, QC H4S 2B5

("Company"), has granted a security interest to BANK OF MONTREAL, with an office at

595 Burrard Street, 6th Floor, Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1L7, ("Lender") in and to all

of the patents listed on Schedule A and the applications and registrations associated therewith,

pursuant to an agreement between Company and Lender dated of even date herewith, and as the

same may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

[Signature Page Follows]

NYC#: 161960.1

Dated: Syptember 14, 2018

TIPPMANN SPORTS, LLC
By: Tippmann US Holdco, Inc.
its managing member
By:
Printed Name: Mitchell Greenspoon
Title: Secretary
.propuleti.
Address:

Schedule A

PATENT FILES STATUS SHEET

Title	Patent Number Issue Date	Application Number Filing Date
Face Mask With Lens Retaining Assembly	N/A	13/316,942 December 12, 2011
Paintball Marker	D536,043 January 30, 2007	29/240,765 October 18, 2005
Projectile Launcher	D548,812	29/253,463 February 7, 2006
Projectile Launcher	August 14, 2007 D599,875 September 8, 2009	29/277,903 March 13, 2007
Impeder For A Gun Firing Mechanism With Ammunition Feeder And Mode Selector	5,722,383 March 3, 1998	08/566,139 December 1, 1995
Valve And Filling Arrangement	6,003,547 December 21, 1999	09/128,522 August 3, 1998
Gun Having A Curved Barrel	6,324,779 December 4, 2001	09/333,083 June 14, 1999
Gas Pressure Regulator	6,478,046 November 12, 2002	09/766,138 January 20, 2001
Paint Ball Gun	6,526,685 March 4, 2003	10/005,055 December 4, 2001
Trigger Assist Mechanism And Method	6,550,468 April 22, 2003	09/844,008 April 27, 2001
Vapor-Separating Fuel System Utilizing Evaporation Chamber	6,647,969 November 18, 2003	10/021,445 October 31, 2001
On-Off Control For A Paintball Gun	6,722,391 April 20, 2004	10/272,621 October 16, 2002
Feed Mechanism For Paint Ball Gun	6,739,323 May 25, 2004	10/205,276 July 25, 2002
Power Saving Electronic Gun Trigger	6,772,746 August 10, 2004	10/695,036 October 28, 2003
Gun	6,805,111 October 19, 2004	09/865,645 May 25, 2001
Gas Pressure Regulator	7,188,640 March 13, 2007	11/162,182 August 31, 2005
Paintball Spin Application Method	7,451,756 November 18, 2008	10/967,490 October 18, 2004
Environmentally Neutral Processing With Condensed Phase Cryogenic Fluids	7,585,410 September 8, 2009	11/839,338 August 15, 2007
Paintball Gun System With Secure Quick-Connect Pressure Coupling	7,600,509 October 13, 2009	11/678,774 February 26, 2007
Projectile Launcher	7,665,396 February 23, 2010	11/633,200 December 4, 2006

NYC#: 161960.1

Schedule A

Title	Patent Number Issue Date	Application Number Filing Date
Paintball Marker With Tool Box	7,699,047	12/016,370
Fallitball Walker With 1001 Box	April 20, 2010	January 18, 2008
Apparatus And Method For Firing	7,770,504	11/202,814
A Projectile	August 10, 2010	August 12, 2005
Anti-Jam Mechanism	7,770,571	11/348,951
And Juli Weenamsin	August 10, 2010	February 7, 2006
Cost Effective Paintball Gun	7,882,830	11/403,373
System	February 8, 2011	April 12, 2006
Paintball Marker With User	7,900,622	12/133,661
Selectable Firing Modes	March 8, 2011	June 5, 2008
Combination Non-Lethal	7,921,838	12/792,381
Projectile Launcher And Flash Light	April 12, 2011	June 2, 2010
Projectile Launcher	8,015,907	11/839,339
riojectne Launthei	September 13, 2011	August 15, 2007
Projectile Launcher With Reduced	8,033,276	12/102,535
Recoil And Anti-Jam Mechanism	October 11, 2011	April 14, 2008
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,333,181	13/528,218
Access Receiver	December 18, 2012	June 20, 2012
Non-Lethal Pistol	8,430,086	12/908,080
Non-Lethal Pistor	April 30, 2013	October 20, 2010
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,925,539	13/693,071
Access Receiver	January 6, 2015	December 4, 2012
Face Mask With Lens Retaining Assembly	N/A	13/316,942 December 12, 2011
	D536,043	29/240,765
Paintball Marker	January 30, 2007	October 18, 2005
	D548,812	29/253,463
Projectile Launcher	August 14, 2007	February 7, 2006
	D599,875	29/277,903
Projectile Launcher	September 8, 2009	March 13, 2007
Impeder For A Gun Firing	5,722,383	08/566,139
Mechanism With Ammunition Feeder And Mode Selector	March 3, 1998	December 1, 1995
	6,003,547	09/128,522
Valve And Filling Arrangement	December 21, 1999	August 3, 1998
	6,324,779	09/333,083
Gun Having A Curved Barrel	December 4, 2001	June 14, 1999
Can Danasana Danasana	6,478,046	09/766,138
Gas Pressure Regulator	November 12, 2002	January 20, 2001
Deint Dell C	6,526,685	10/005,055
Paint Ball Gun	March 4, 2003	December 4, 2001
Trigger Assist Mechanism And	6,550,468	09/844,008
Method	April 22, 2003	April 27, 2001
Vapor-Separating Fuel System	6,647,969	10/021,445
Utilizing Evaporation Chamber	November 18, 2003	October 31, 2001
	6,722,391	10/272,621
On-Off Control For A Paintball Gun	April 20, 2004	October 16, 2002
Feed Mechanism For Paint Ball	6,739,323	10/205,276
Gun	May 25, 2004	July 25, 2002

NYC#: 161960.1 A-2

Title	Patent Number Issue Date	Application Number Filing Date
Power Saving Electronic Gun	6,772,746	10/695,036
Trigger	August 10, 2004	October 28, 2003
	6,805,111	09/865,645
Gun	October 19, 2004	May 25, 2001
	7,188,640	11/162,182
Gas Pressure Regulator	March 13, 2007	August 31, 2005
	7,451,756	10/967,490
Paintball Spin Application Method	November 18, 2008	October 18, 2004
Environmentally Neutral	7,585,410	11/839,338
Processing With Condensed Phase Cryogenic Fluids	September 8, 2009	August 15, 2007
Paintball Gun System With Secure	7,600,509	11/678,774
Quick-Connect Pressure Coupling	October 13, 2009	February 26, 2007
Projectile Launcher	7,665,396	11/633,200
Projectile Launcher	February 23, 2010	December 4, 2006
Paintball Marker With Tool Box	7,699,047	12/016,370
Paintball Marker With 1001 Box	April 20, 2010	January 18, 2008
Apparatus And Method For Firing	7,770,504	11/202,814
A Projectile	August 10, 2010	August 12, 2005
Anti In Nankin-	7,770,571	11/348,951
Anti-Jam Mechanism	August 10, 2010	February 7, 2006
Cost Effective Paintball Gun	7,882,830	11/403,373
System	February 8, 2011	April 12, 2006
Paintball Marker With User	7,900,622	12/133,661
Selectable Firing Modes	March 8, 2011	June 5, 2008
Combination Non-Lethal Projectile Launcher And Flash Light	7,921,838 April 12, 2011	12/792,381 June 2, 2010
Projectile Launcher	8,015,907 September 13, 2011	11/839,339 August 15, 2007
Projectile Launcher With Reduced	8,033,276	12/102,535
Recoil And Anti-Jam Mechanism	October 11, 2011	April 14, 2008
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,333,181	13/528,218
Access Receiver	December 18, 2012	June 20, 2012
Non Lothal Distal	8,430,086	12/908,080
Non-Lethal Pistol	April 30, 2013	October 20, 2010
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,925,539	13/693,071
Access Receiver	January 6, 2015	December 4, 2012
Projectile Launcher		62/445,991
,		January 13, 2017

A-3

Schedule B

List of Patents

(Begins Next Page)

NYC#: 466880.2

Title	Patent Number Issue Date	Application Number Filing Date
Face Mask With Lens Retaining	N/A	13/316,942
Assembly	N/A	December 12, 2011
Paintball Marker	D536,043	29/240,765
r attitibati iviat ket	January 30, 2007	October 18, 2005
Projectile Launcher	D548,812	29/253,463
r rojectne Launcher	August 14, 2007	February 7, 2006
Projectile Launcher	D599,875	29/277,903
	September 8, 2009	March 13, 2007
Impeder For A Gun Firing Mechanism With Ammunition Feeder And Mode Selector	5,722,383 March 3, 1998	08/566,139 December 1, 1995
A LETTE A	6,003,547	09/128,522
Valve And Filling Arrangement	December 21, 1999	August 3, 1998
	6,324,779	09/333,083
Gun Having A Curved Barrel	December 4, 2001	June 14, 1999
Coo Decesion Decidates	6,478,046	09/766,138
Gas Pressure Regulator	November 12, 2002	January 20, 2001
Paint Ball Gun	6,526,685	10/005,055
Paint Bail Gun	March 4, 2003	December 4, 2001
Trigger Assist Mechanism And	6,550,468	09/844,008
Method	April 22, 2003	April 27, 2001
Vapor-Separating Fuel System	6,647,969	10/021,445
Utilizing Evaporation Chamber	November 18, 2003	October 31, 2001
On-Off Control For A Paintball Gun	6,722,391	10/272,621
OFFOII COILTOI FOI A FAIIILBAII GUII	April 20, 2004	October 16, 2002
Feed Mechanism For Paint Ball	6,739,323	10/205,276
Gun	May 25, 2004	July 25, 2002
Power Saving Electronic Gun	6,772,746	10/695,036
Trigger	August 10, 2004	October 28, 2003
Gun	6,805,111	09/865,645
Guii	October 19, 2004	May 25, 2001
Gas Pressure Regulator	7,188,640	11/162,182
Cas Fressure Regulator	March 13, 2007	August 31, 2005
 Paintball Spin Application Method	7,451,756	10/967,490
	November 18, 2008	October 18, 2004
Environmentally Neutral	7,585,410	11/839,338
Processing With Condensed Phase	September 8, 2009	August 15, 2007
Cryogenic Fluids		
Paintball Gun System With Secure	7,600,509	11/678,774
Quick-Connect Pressure Coupling	October 13, 2009	February 26, 2007
Projectile Launcher	7,665,396	11/633,200
Tojootho Edditorio	February 23, 2010	December 4, 2006

Title	Patent Number Issue Date	Application Number Filing Date
Paintball Marker With Tool Box	7,699,047	12/016,370
Pallituali Marker With 1001 Box	April 20, 2010	January 18, 2008
Apparatus And Method For Firing	7,770,504	11/202,814
A Projectile	August 10, 2010	August 12, 2005
Anti-Jam Mechanism	7,770,571	11/348,951
Anti-Jani Mechanishi	August 10, 2010	February 7, 2006
Cost Effective Paintball Gun	7,882,830	11/403,373
System	February 8, 2011	April 12, 2006
Paintball Marker With User	7,900,622	12/133,661
Selectable Firing Modes	March 8, 2011	June 5, 2008
Combination Non-Lethal	7.024.020	12/702 201
Projectile Launcher And Flash	7,921,838	12/792,381
Light	April 12, 2011	June 2, 2010
	8,015,907	11/839,339
Projectile Launcher	September 13, 2011	August 15, 2007
Projectile Launcher With Reduced	8,033,276	12/102,535
Recoil And Anti-Jam Mechanism	October 11, 2011	April 14, 2008
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,333,181	13/528,218
Access Receiver	December 18, 2012	June 20, 2012
	8,430,086	12/908,080
Non-Lethal Pistol	April 30, 2013	October 20, 2010
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,925,539	13/693,071
Access Receiver	January 6, 2015	December 4, 2012
Face Mask With Lens Retaining	Junaury 0, 2013	13/316,942
Assembly	N/A	December 12, 2011
Assembly	D536,043	29/240,765
Paintball Marker	January 30, 2007	October 18, 2005
Projectile Launcher	D548,812	29/253,463
	August 14, 2007	February 7, 2006
	D599,875	29/277,903
Projectile Launcher	September 8, 2009	March 13, 2007
Impeder For A Gun Firing	September 8, 2003	Warch 13, 2007
Mechanism With Ammunition	5,722,383	08/566,139
Feeder And Mode Selector	March 3, 1998	December 1, 1995
reeder And Widde Selector	6,003,547	09/128,522
Valve And Filling Arrangement	6,003,547 December 21, 1999	· · · ·
		August 3, 1998
Gun Having A Curved Barrel	6,324,779	09/333,083
	December 4, 2001	June 14, 1999
Gas Pressure Regulator	6,478,046	09/766,138
	November 12, 2002	January 20, 2001
Paint Ball Gun	6,526,685	10/005,055
Tui	March 4, 2003	December 4, 2001
Trigger Assist Mechanism And	6,550,468	09/844,008
Method	April 22, 2003	April 27, 2001
Vapor-Separating Fuel System	6,647,969	10/021,445
Utilizing Evaporation Chamber	November 18, 2003	October 31, 2001
On-Off Control For A Paintball Gun	6,722,391	10/272,621
	April 20, 2004	October 16, 2002
Feed Mechanism For Paint Ball	6,739,323	10/205,276
Gun	May 25, 2004	July 25, 2002

NYC#: 161960.1

Title	Patent Number	Application Number
Power Coving Claster is Coving	Issue Date	Filing Date
Power Saving Electronic Gun	6,772,746	10/695,036
Trigger	August 10, 2004 6,805,111	October 28, 2003 09/865,645
Gun	0,805,111 October 19, 2004	· ·
		May 25, 2001
Gas Pressure Regulator	7,188,640	11/162,182
	March 13, 2007	August 31, 2005
Paintball Spin Application Method	7,451,756	10/967,490
5	November 18, 2008	October 18, 2004
Environmentally Neutral	7,585,410	11/839,338
Processing With Condensed Phase	September 8, 2009	August 15, 2007
Cryogenic Fluids		
Paintball Gun System With Secure	7,600,509	11/678,774
Quick-Connect Pressure Coupling	October 13, 2009	February 26, 2007
Projectile Launcher	7,665,396	11/633,200
	February 23, 2010	December 4, 2006
Paintball Marker With Tool Box	7,699,047	12/016,370
	April 20, 2010	January 18, 2008
Apparatus And Method For Firing	7,770,504	11/202,814
A Projectile	August 10, 2010	August 12, 2005
Anti-Jam Mechanism	7,770,571	11/348,951
/ the sam weenams.	August 10, 2010	February 7, 2006
Cost Effective Paintball Gun	7,882,830	11/403,373
System	Februar y 8, 2011	April 12, 2006
Paintball Marker With User	7,900,622	12/133,661
Selectable Firing Modes	March 8, 2011	June 5, 2008
Combination Non-Lethal	7.021.020	12/702 201
Projectile Launcher And Flash	7,921,838	12/792,381
Light	April 12, 2011	June 2, 2010
Drainatile Laurahar	8,015,907	11/839,339
Projectile Launcher	September 13, 2011	August 15, 2007
Projectile Launcher With Reduced	8,033,276	12/102,535
Recoil And Anti-Jam Mechanism	October 11, 2011	April 14, 2008
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,333,181	13/528,218
Access Receiver	December 18, 2012	June 20, 2012
Non-Lethal Pistol	8,430,086	12/908,080
	April 30, 2013	October 20, 2010
Paintball Marker With Quick	8,925,539	13/693,071
Access Receiver	January 6, 2015	December 4, 2012
Projectile Launcher	3, 2020	62/445,991
		January 13, 2017
		January 13, 2017

NYC#: 161960.1

RECORDED: 09/14/2020